RESOLUTION NO. 2007-198

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RELEASE A PURCHASE ORDER FOR BUS SHELTERS AND FIXTURES TO LNI CUSTOM MANUFACTURING, INC.

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2007 the City Council approved the initial purchase order from LNI Custom Manufacturing, Inc. for sixteen (16) bus shelters and fixtures, and additional shelters and fixtures as funding became available; and

WHEREAS, LNI Custom Manufacturing, Inc. offered the lowest responsive bid per bus shelter and fixture reviewed, and met the requirements stated by the City in the provision of bus shelters and fixtures; and

WHEREAS, federal grant funding was secured for the purchase of additional bus shelters and fixtures; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the purchase of eighteen (18) additional bus shelters and fixtures from LNI totals \$135,380.02 for locations throughout the City of Elk Grove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to release a purchase order for bus shelters and fixtures with LNI Custom Manufacturing, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the bus shelters and fixtures purchased will be maintained in accordance with Federal Transit Administration requirements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of September 2007.

JAMÉS COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SON. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2007-198 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-198

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 12, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Davis, Hume,

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy/E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

